County of Santa Barbara
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Minute Order

January 29, 2019

RE: Consider recommendations regarding Behavioral Wellness Alcohol and Drug Program, Fiscal Years
(FY) 2018-2021 First Amendment to Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse (CADA) and Good Samaritan

Agreements, as follows:

a) Approve, ratify and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for services
of Independent Contractor with CADA (a local vendor), to revise program language for the provision of
alcohol and drug Recovery Residence services under the DHCS Substance Abuse Prevention and
Treatment Block Grant (SAPT/SABG), add a new program for the provision of DMC-ODS Residential
Treatment Services, and increase the contract maximum by $2,075,200.00 over the three-year term of
the agreement, with a total contract maximum not to exceed $5,585,216.00 for the period December

1, 2018 through June 30, 2021;

b) Approve, ratify and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for services
of Independent Contractor with the Good Samaritan Shelter Services, Inc. (a local vendor), to revise
program language for the provision of alcohol and drug Recovery Residence services under the DHCS
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant (SAPT/SABG), add a new program for the
provision of DMC-ODS Residential Treatment Services, and increase the contract maximum by
$4,513,361.00 over the three-year term of the agreement, with a total contract maximum not to exceed
$12,327,643.00 for the period December 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021; and

c) Determine that the above actions are organizational or administrative actions of government that will
not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment, pursuant to section 15378(b)(5) of

the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines.
A motion was made by Supervisor Hart, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter
be Acted on as follows:

a) and b) Approved, ratified, and authorized; Chair to execute; and
c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

County of Santa Barbara Page 1



BOARy, OF SUPERVISORS  Agenda Num. .«
AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 568-2240

Department Name:  Behavioral Wellness

Department No.: 043
For Agenda Of: January 29, 2019
Placement: Administrative
Estimated Time: N/A
Continued Item: No
If Yes, date from:
Vote Required: Majority
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Department Alice Gleghorn, PhD, Director(X
Director(s) Behavioral Wellness, 681-5220 2
Contact Info: Pam Fisher, PsyD, Deputy Director of Clinical Operations

Behavioral Wellness, 681-5220

SUBJECT: Behavioral Wellness Alcohol and Drug Program — FY 18-21 1* Amendment to
Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse & Good Samaritan Agreements

County Counsel Concurrence Auditor-Controller Concurrence
As to form: Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: Risk Management
As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:
That the Board of Supervisors:

A. Approve, ratify and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for
services of Independent Contractor with the Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (CADA)
(a local vendor), to revise program language for the provision of alcohol and drug Recovery
Residence services under the DHCS Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant
(SAPT/SABG), add a new program for the provision of DMC-ODS Residential Treatment
Services, and increase the contract maximum by $2,075,200 over the three-year term of the
agreement, with a total contract maximum not to exceed $5,585,216 for the period December 1,
2018 through June 30, 2021.

B. Approve, ratify and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for
services of Independent Contractor with the Good Samaritan Shelter Services, Inc. (Good Sam)
(a local vendor), to revise program language for the provision of alcohol and drug Recovery
Residence services under the DHCS Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant
(SAPT/SABG), add a new program for the provision of DMC-ODS Residential Treatment
Services, and increase the contract maximum by $4,513,361 over the three-year term of the
agreement, with a total contract maximum not to exceed $12,327,643 for the period December 1,
2018 through June 30, 2021.



Page 2 of 6

C. Determine that the above actions are organizational or administrative actions of government that
will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment, pursuant to section
15378(b)(5) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines.

Summary Text:

These First Amendments to the CADA and Good Sam agreements are being brought to the Board due to
a recent amendment to SAPT/SABG #17-94159 A01 that provided new language regarding the use of
SAPT/SABG discretionary funds to cover the cost of room and board services for short term support
services for temporary housing for clients who are actively engaged in Substance Abuse treatment
services. In addition, both entities have recently been confirmed by DHCS to receive retroactive Drug
Medi-Cal DHCS DMC certification as required under DMC-ODS.

Approval of the recommendations will allow Behavioral Wellness to amend the contracts for CADA and
Good Sam to utilize SAPT discretionary funds to provide greatly needed Recovery Residences and
mandatory DMC-ODS Residential Treatment Services.

Background:

The Santa Barbara County Department of Behavioral Wellness provides a continuum of substance use
disorder services to Santa Barbara County residents through contracted providers including Community-
Based Organizations (CBOs) from funds provide by the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS).
DHCS directs local county funding to primary prevention services through a block grant from the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA). The SAPT Agreement No. 17-
94159 was approved by the Board of Supervisors in December 2017. However, on November 13, 2018
DHCS amended the SAPT/SABG three-year contract to provide modifications to terms and conditions
and increased discretionary funds. The SAPT/SABG Amendment 17914159 A01 was approved by the
Board of Supervisors at January 15, 2019 BOS Hearing.

The State amended SAPT/SABG language and provided clarification regarding the use of discretionary
funding to cover the cost of room and board in counties that enter into state-county Intergovernmental
agreement to participate in the DMC-ODS waiver. DHCS and Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration (SAMHSA) have worked together for the inclusion of county administered,
SAPT/SABG funded transitional housing as essential recovery support service in California’s substance
abuse disorder continuum of care. In addition, the Board approved the Behavioral Wellness DMC-ODS
Agreement on October 2018.

Due to changes to both of these agreements, Behavioral Wellness is needing to amend both CADA and
Good Sam’s contracts to incorporate and comply with the new SAPT/SABG and the DMC-ODS
regulations. This amendment provides the program revisions, with further regulatory revisions to follow
in a future amendment. CADA provided Residential Detoxification services from July 1, 2018 to
November 30, 2018 funded by the DHCS Drug Medi-Cal SUD contract, prior to Behavioral Wellness’
approval for DMC-ODS. Under DMC-ODS Residential Treatment Services must now be provided at
DMC certified sites. CADA applied for the DMC certification back in early 2018. However, due to delays
at DHCS both CADA and Good Sam’s certification were delayed.

With the new SAPT/SABG amended contract language, Behavioral Wellness’ will replace CADA’s
Residential Detoxification services with Recovery Residences to meet the new SAPT/SABG regulations.
If approved by the Board of Supervisors, CADA will be able to provide recovery support at a 12-bed
facility that providesa safe, sober and supportive living environment for clients to achieve sobriety and
abstinence. CADA will then transition to providing Residential Treatment Services under DMC-ODS
from February 1, 2019 forward, they recently received their DMC certification from the State.

ADP FY 18-21 AM | CADA & Good Sam AMI



Page 3 of 6

Good Sam was providing Transitional Living services under SAPT/SABG but with the new SAPT/SABG
amendment we will also need to amend Good Sam’s Statement of Work to cover Recovery Residences to
and they will then transition to providing Residential Treatment Services under DMC-ODS from February
1, 2019 forward once DMC certification has been verified with DHCS who has already confirmed the
certification and we are simply awaiting the documentation.

Approval of the recommended actions will enable Behavioral Wellness and its subcontractors to receive
reimbursement for prevention and treatment services to individuals with substance abuse issues
throughout Santa Barbara County and through DMC-ODS with no gaps in service delivery.

Contract Renewals and Performance Outcomes:
Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (CADA) - has several Alcohol and Drug, and Mental Health

funded programs. CADA provides outpatient individual and group treatment services to adults and

adolescents, as well as a detoxification program. CADA is projected to provide substance use disorder

treatment services to approximately 1,000 clients in FY 18-19.

Alcohol and Drug Services:

Detox: In the detox program, CADA served an average of 40 clients each quarter. Per their goal, 100%
of clients had a negative drug test at discharge. CADA’s detox program exceeded expectations for the

percentage of clients admitted to treatment (average 57.2%) and rates of clients not requiring
readmission within 45 days of discharge (average 94.4%).

FY18/1

have a readmission within 45 days
of discharge

QOutcome Goal FY 17/18 9 Avg
% ?/01 Q2% | Q3% [Q4 % QA% | o,
Detoxify clients from alcohol and other drugs
1. Clients Wﬂl have a negative drug 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100.
test at discharge 0
2. C_hents admitted to treatment upon 35 586 | 613 500 |59.0 76 66.6
discharge
Reduce detoxification readmission rates
3. Clients discharged from
detoxification treatment will not 75 | 953 | 907 941 | 974 100 972

ADP FY 18-21 AM | CADA & Good Sam AM]1




Page 4 of 6

Perinatal: CADA'’s perinatal program served nine clients in FY 17/18 (average of two per quarter). All
clients successfully graduated, and nine children were born free of alcohol and illicit drugs. There were

no perinatal clients in Q1 of FY 18/19.

Outcome Goal FY 17/18 Avg
% Q1% | Q1% |Q3% | Q4 % %
Provide SUD treatment for pregnant women
L, Chientssusoessfillly 70 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0
complete treatment
2. Babies are born free of
alcohol and llicit drugs 100 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 100.0

Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Treatment: CADA served an average of 145 adults and 61 adolescents
per quarter in Outpatient Drug Free (ODF) treatment. CADA performed well; they met or exceeded all

adult and adolescent outcome goals.

QOutcome Goal FY 17/18 |FY18/19 Avg
[1) Ql 0 0 (1) 0
%o % Q1% | Q3% [(Q4%| Q1% %o
Adult - initiate treatment (15+ days ) 90 956 | 96.2 96.4 974 | 974 |96.6
Adolescents - initiate treatment (15+ days) 90 94.0 | 98.0 | 926 | 98.2 | 96.75 | 95.9
Adults - engage in treatment (31+ days) 75 96.0 | 95.7 97.5 88.7 100 | 95.6
dAac;;l)escents - engage in treatment (3 1+ 30 939 | 905 | 769 |100.0 100 92.3
Adults - retained in treatment (91+ days) 45 68.0 [ 596 | 775 |66.0 | 725 |68.7
Adolescents - retained in treatment 50 606 | 61.9 46.2 778 657 | 62.4
(91+days)
Adults - successfully complete treatment 50 52.0 | 48.9 67.5 547 | 569 56
Adolescegts — successfully complete 55 636 | 714 308 722 | 6275 | 602
treatment

*CalOMS status 1, 2 or 3: successfully completed treatment 1) with or 2) without a referral or 3) left

before completion with satisfactory progress.

ADPFY 18-21 AM 1 CADA & Good Sam AM1



Page 5 of 6

Mental Health Services:

Support, Treatment, Advocacy and Referral Team (START): Through the START program, CADA
served an average of 51 students each quarter of 17/18. START met or exceeded all expectations. They
had no new out-of-primary home placements, incarcerations, or psychiatric inpatient admissions, 100%
of clients were employed, enrolled in school or training, or volunteering, and an average 98.5% per quarter
had stable housing. START is a school based program and therefore did not serve students July or August,
but did intake and serve 30 students in September.

Good Samaritan Shelter Inc. (Good Sam) provides shelter, affordable housing, clean and sober living,
detox, drug and alcohol treatment, outreach, and education within the community. Good Sam also
provides perinatal treatment services including individual and group counseling for pregnant and
parenting women. Additionally, Good Sam provides shelter beds for homeless clients with mental illness.
Good Sam performed well in FY 17/18 and the first quarter of FY18/19; they have served an average of
460 clients per quarter.

FY 17/18 FY18/19

# Unique Clients Served Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOTAL Q1

Treatment 201 209 230 226 866 220

Detox | 102 124 110 93 429 101
Perinatal 83 71 80 85 319 85
Transitional Living 57 46 51 58 212 57

Detox: Good Sam served a total of 429 clients in the detox program in FY 17/18, and 101 clients in the
first quarter of F'Y 18/19. 100% of clients had a negative drug test result at discharge. Good Sam’s detox
program exceeded the goal for percentage of clients that completed at least 5 days of treatment (goal
75%, performance 86.75%) and greatly exceeded goals for clients admitted to treatment upon discharge
(goal 50%, performance 77.5%), and clients discharged from detoxification treatment who were not
readmitted within 45 days of treatment (goal 75%, performance average 99.6%).

Perinatal: Good Sam successfully graduated 69% of female clients from the perinatal treatment program
in FY 17/18 - in essence meeting their goal (70%). There were a total of twenty-two (22) births in FY
17/18, and 6 in Q1 of FY 18/19 and 100% of the babies were born free of alcohol and illicit drugs.

Transitional Living Programs: Good Sam’s goal was to have 75% of their clients complete a minimum
of 30 days in the Transitional Living Center. An average of 77.5% of clients completed 30 days in FY
17/18 and the first quarter of F'Y 18/19. 100% were enrolled in detoxification and engaged in one or more
activities such as vocational training, 12-step programs and volunteering.

ADPFY 18-21 AM 1 CADA & Good Sam AM



Page 6 of 6

Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Treatment: Good Sam met or exceeded all treatment outcome goals.

Outcome Goal | FY 17/18 | Q1 FY18/19
Adult - initiate treatment (15+ days) [ 90% 90% 89.9%
Adults - engage in treatment (31+ days) | 75% 75% 78.4%
Adults - retained in treatment (91+ days) | 45% 50% 48.6%
Adults - successfully complete treatment [ 50% 66% 63.2%

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:
Budgeted: Yes.

Fiscal Analysis:

Funding Sources FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
General Fund

State $ 1,894,469.50 § 3,530,980.00 3% 3,530,980.00
Federal $ 1,894,469.50 $ 3,530,980.00 $ 3,530,980.00
Fees

Annual Total: $3,788,939.00 $7,061,960.00 $7,061,960.00
Three Year Total: h 17,912,859

Narrative: The above mentioned contracts increases to the contracts have been budgeted under DMC-
ODS and were included in the FY 18-19 Adopted Budget.

Key Contract Risks:

As with any contract funded by State and Federal sources, there is a risk of future audit disallowances and
repayments. Behavioral Wellness contracts include language requiring contractors to repay any amounts
disallowed in audit findings, minimizing financial risks to the County.

Special Instructions:

Please email one (1) complete executed contract and one (1) minute order for each vendor to Denise
Morales dmorales@co.santa-barbara.ca.us and bwellcontractsstaff(@co.santa-barbara.ca.us.

Attachments:

Attachment A: CADA FY 18-21 DMC-0ODS BC AM1
Attachment B: Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-0ODS BC AM1
Attachment C. CADA FY 18-21 DMC-0ODS BC
Attachment D: Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-0ODS BC
Authored by:

D. Morales

ADPFY 18-21 AM 1 CADA & Good Sam AMI1



RST AMENDMENT 2018 - 2(

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “First Amended Contract”) to the Agreement for Services
of Independent Contractor, referenced as number BC 19-152, by and between the County of Santa
Barbara (County) and Good Samaritan Shelter (Contractor), wherein Contractor agrees to provide and
County agrees to accept the services specified herein.

Whereas, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and competent to perform
the special services required by County and County desires to retain the services of Contractor pursuant to
the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein;

Whereas, this First Amended Contract updates contract language, replacing Transitional Living Centers
with a new statement of work for Recovery Residences Program for the provision of Alcohol and Drug
Substance Abuse Treatment and Prevention board and care services as well as funding additional
Residential Treatment service sites from December 1, 2018 and June 30, 2021;

Whereas, this First Amended Contract increases the contract by $4,513,361 over the three-year term of the
agreement, with an overall total maximum amount for the contract not to exceed $12,327,643 for FY 18-
21; and

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the original
Agreement approved by the County Board of Supervisors in November 2018, except as modified in this
First Amended Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, County
and Contractor agree as follows:

I. In Exhibit A-3 Statement of Work: ADP, Residential Treatment Services, delete Section 1.
Program Summary and replace with the following:

I. PROGRAM SUMMARY.

The Contractor shall provide residential alcohol and other drug (AOD) treatment (hereafter, “the Program™)
to assist both non-perinatal and perinatal adult (age 18 and older) clients with a substance use disorder
diagnosis to obtain and maintain sobriety. Treatment services will include best practice individual and group
counseling, and drug testing. The Program shall be licensed by the Department of Health Care Services
(DHCS) for residential treatment and Drug Medi-Cal (DMC) certified to provide Residential Treatment
Services with an ASAM designation of Level 3.1 and Withdrawal Management 3.2. The Program will be
located at:

A. 113 S. M Street, Lompoc, California (Another Road Detox) — Non—perinatal Adults

B. 401 “B” West Morrison, Santa Maria, California (Recovery Point Acute Care) — Non-perinatal and
perinatal Adults through January 31, 2019 and Perinatal Adults only beginning February 1,
2019.

C. Recovery Way is a 16 bed facility located at - 608 West Ocean Avenue, Lompoc, California —
Perinatal Adults beginning February 1, 2019.

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1 Page 1 of 12



_iRST AMENDMENT 2018 -2¢_«
D. TC House is a 20 bed facility located at - 412 E. Tunnel Street, Santa Maria, California — Perinatal
Adults beginning February 1, 2019.

II. In_Exhibit A-3 Statement of Work: ADP, Residential Treatment Services, Section 3. Services, L.
Additional Contractor — Specific Services, add the following:

2. Contractor shall provide transitional Residence Recovery services on a short term basis (no more
than 30 days), with prior ADP staff approval, only to clients enrolled in the Recovery Residences
program prior to February 1, 2019, who do not meet medical necessity.

III. Delete Exhibit A-S Statement of Work: ADP Transitional Living Centers in its entirety and
replace with the following:

EXHIBIT A-5
STATEMENT OF WORK: ADP
RECOVERY RESIDENCES PROGRAM

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY: Contractor provides supervised Recovery Residences services (hereafter
“the Program) to adult clients with alcohol and other drug problems. The Recovery Residences
provides housing services to perinatal and parenting clients only and will be utilized in combination
with Outpatient Services (OS) and Intensive Outpatient Services (IOS) services, not provided by the
Program, to help clients maintain sobriety by providing a safe, sober living environment. Recovery
Residences are not treatment programs and shall not provide treatment services of any kind to its
residents. However, mutual/self-help group meetings may be offered on site. The Program will be
offered at the following sites:

A. Recovery Way is a 16 bed facility located at - 608 West Ocean Avenue, Lompoc, California; and
B. TC House is a 20 bed facility located at - 412 E. Tunnel Street, Santa Maria, California.
2. PROGRAM GOALS.
A. Introduce participants to an ongoing process of recovery;

B. Promote self-sufficiency and empower substance abusers to become productive and responsible
members of the community;

C. Reduce recidivism and increase community safety;

D. Assist persons in transition from Alcohol or other Drug (AOD) detoxification or other ADP-funded
treatment services into recovery residential housing.

3. SERVICES. Contractor shall provide the following services from December 1, 2018 through January
31, 2019:

A. Provide Recovery Residences which are designed to help clients maintain an alcohol and drug free
lifestyle and transition back into the community. Contractor shall supervise Recovery Residences
activities and maintain an alcohol and drug-free environment.

B. Provide Residential Recovery housing in support of clients receiving outpatient drug free treatment
from County contracted treatment providers.

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1 Page 2 of 12



RST AMENDMENT 2018 -2( .

C. Require clients to attend recovery and treatment services with an ADP-funded treatment program.
D. Provide case management to clients while in residence.

E. Provide drug testing as described in the Behavioral Wellness Drug Testing Policy and Procedures
available at: http://countyofsb.org/behavioral-wellness.

4. BEDS. Contractor shall provide services as described in Section 3 to 30 clients annually, referred by
sources specified in Section 6.A (Referrals).

A. Contractor shall provide seven Recovery Residences beds for Behavioral Wellness clients at
Recovery Way and Hope House in Lompoc; and

B. Contractor shall provide ten (10) Recovery Residences beds at TC House in Santa Maria.

5. LENGTH OF STAY. Contractor shall provide a maximum of six (6) months of residential services.
Any length of stay over this maximum length of stay will be considered on an individual case-by-case
basis, must be clinically indicated and pre-approved by Behavioral Wellness in writing.

6. REFERRALS.

A. Contractor shall receive referrals from Parole, Probation, Courts, CalWORKSs staff, other County
agencies, other outpatient contractors, and self-referrals.

1. Contractor shall receive referrals via phone, written referral, or walk in.
ii. Referrals (other than self-referrals) shall be accompanied by written documentation.

B. If mandated by the court, client will contact Contractor within twenty-four (24) hours of referral
(except weekends or holidays). Contractor shall contact the referral source within seventy-two (72)
hours with a verification of enrollment.

7. ADMISSION PROCESS.
A. Contractor shall interview client to determine client’s appropriateness for the Program.
B. Admission criteria will be determined by referral source and/or eligibility for funding stream.

C. Contractor shall admit clients referred by sources described in Section 6.A unless the client meets
one or more conditions specified in Section 9 (Exclusion Criteria), or if space is not available in the
Program.

D. During Contractor’s intake meeting with client, Contractor shall complete an admission packet with
the following information:

i. Program rules and guidelines, signed by client;
1i. Release of information form, signed by client;
iii. Financial assessment and contract for fees; and

iv. Emergency contact information for client.

E. Contractor shall notify referral source if client is not accepted into the Recovery Residences, based
on Section 9 (Exclusion Criteria), within one business day of receiving the initial referral.

F. Contractor shall complete and send a Verification of Enrollment form to the referral source upon
acceptance of client into Program, no later than 72 hours after admission.

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-0DS AM1 Page 3of12



IRST AMENDMENT 2018 - 2. |

G. Should space not be available in the Program, Contractor shall place client on a waiting list, and
refer client to interim services.

8. DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS. Contractor shall maintain documentation and collect data
to include but not limited to demographics, beds occupancy and client progress as required by funding
sources.

9. EXCLUSION CRITERIA. On a case-by-case basis, the following may be cause for client exclusion
from the program:

A. Client threat of or actual violence toward staff or other clients;
B. Rude or disruptive behavior that cannot be redirected.

10. DISCHARGE. Clients shall be discharged during normal business hours to a pre-arranged location,
based on the recommendations of the program providing outpatient treatment services to client.

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1 Page 4 of 12



IRST AMENDMENT 2018 - 2. _{

IV. Delete Attachment E, Program Goals, Qutcome and Measures in its entirety and replace with the
following:

EXHIBIT A
ATTACHMENT E
PROGRAM GOALS, OUTCOMES AND MEASURES

Adult/TAY/Perinatal Qutpatient Services and Intensive Qutpatient Services

Measure | Measures

S Intensive

Program Goals Outcomes Outpatie | Outpatient
nt L1 1.2.1
1 Adults initiated treatment 80% 80%
2 Adults immediately dropped out of <6% <6%

treatment
Successful SUD 3 Adults engaged in treatment 75% 60%
treatment and recovery
4 Adults retained in treatment 45% 30%
5 Adults successfully completed 50% 359
treatment

Behavioral Wellness expects treatment providers to offer clients who have completed treatment Recovery
Services (aftercare), when medically necessary. The goal is that 75% of Recovery Services clients will
successfully complete their Recovery Services treatment plan.

Recovery Residences Program

Program Goal Outcome Measure
1 Clients will complete 30 days in Recovery 75% =>30 days in
Residences RR

Reduce detoxification
readmission rates.

2 Clients will be enrolled in detoxification and/or | 100% in Detox or Tx
ODF treatment services

3 Clients will be engaged in one or more of the | 1004 meaningfully
following: vocational, literacy or educational | engaged

services, activities of daily living, on-site 12
Step attendance or another ancillary treatment
activity

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1 Page 50f 12




IRST AMENDMENT 2018 -2« I

Residential Treatment — Non-perinatal

within 14 days

Program Goals Outcomes Measures
1 Clients initiated treatment 80%
2 Clients immediately dropped out of treatment <2%
Sz.(;;f;?:';i ES;‘;D 3 Clients engaged in treatment 60%
recovety 4 Clients primary drug abstinence at discharge 80%
5 Clients transferred to treatment/lower level of care 15%

Behavioral Wellness expects treatment providers to offer clients who have completed treatment Recovery
Services (aftercare), when medically necessary. The goal is that 75% of Recovery Services clients will
successfully complete their Recovery Services treatment plan.

Residential Treatment — Perinatal

Clients successfully completed treatment

Program Goals Qutcomes Measures
Successful SUD 1 Clients abstinence at discharge/drug free births 100%
treatment and
recovery 2 70%

Behavioral Wellness expects treatment providers to offer clients who have completed treatment Recovery
Services (aftercare), when medically necessary. The goal is that 75% of Recovery Services clients will
successfully complete their Recovery Services treatment plan.

Withdrawal Management

Program Goals Qutcomes Measures

1 Clients immediately dropped out of treatment <4%

2 Clients successfully completed* treatment 50%

Successful SUD 3 Clients primary drug abstinence at discharge 100%

treatment and .

e?e c Ozr;r;n 4 Clients transferred to treatment/lower level of care 30%

within 14 days of discharge °

5 Clients re-admission within 14 days 95%

6 Clients re-admission within 30 days 75%

*Detoxification does not constitute complete treatment. A successful detoxification service is measured in
part by the engagement of the client in further treatment. Providers are expected to make every effort to refer
and connect clients to another level of treatment once they have completed detoxification. For clients who
have gone through detoxification, as planned by the provider, and who are being referred for additional
treatment services, providers must use discharge code 3 — Left Before Completion with Satisfactory Progress
— Referred. Neither discharge code 1 nor discharge code 2 can be used for detoxification discharges.

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1

Page 6 of12




RST AMENDMENT 2018 - 2¢ .

Behavioral Wellness expects treatment providers to offer clients who have completed treatment Recovery
Services (aftercare), when medically necessary. The goal is that 75% of Recovery Services clients will
successfully complete their Recovery Services treatment plan.

V. In Exhibit B Financial Provisions — ADP, delete Section II. Maximum Contract Amount and replace
with the following:

II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $12,327,643 inclusive of
$2,582,003 for FY 18-19, $4,872,820 for FY 19-20 and $4,872,820 for FY 20-21 in Alcohol and
Drug Program funding, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit
B-1-ADP. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay
Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder
without a properly executed amendment.

VI.  Delete Exhibit B-1- ADP in its entirety and replace with the following:

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1 Page 7 of 12



. .RST AMENDMENT 2018 - 2(

Exhibit B-1
Schedula of Rates and Contact Maximum
CONTRACTOR NAME: Good Samaritan FISCAL YEAR: 201648
ProReled | Projected
DMC Service ~ AoD CostRaport |  Unitsof | Numbarof
Drug Medi-Cal Non Drug Medi-Cal SenvicaType | Moda  |Servica Description Unitof Service | Funetien Code Service Code Service Clients
15 005 Outpatient Treatment 15Minute Und 9 9 0418 57
i 005 Case Managzment 15 Minute Und 5] 1] 8585 174
Outpatient 15 QDS Physician Consulati 15 Minute Und 94 M 458 9
Drug Hedi<Cal Billable Services 15 QDS Recovery Services 15 Minute Unit % % 5383 130
10 005 Intensive Quipatient Treatment 0T) 15 Minute Unit 16 105 4531 97
Rasidantil 5 Level 32 Withdraval Management Bed Day 108 109 1,150 8
5 Level 3.1 Residential Trealment Bed Day 112 112 1221 ]
DT Servica oD CastRepart | Counly Raximum Allowabla
Drug Medi Cal Mon Drug Hedi-Cal ServiceType |  Mode  [Service Description UnilofServica | FunctionCods  Servica Code Rato
15 0DS Group Counseling 15 Minute Unit 9 9 $3381
15 0D Individual Counseing 15 Minute Unk 2 2 381
15 QDS Case Management 15 Minude Unt 4] 9 53381
15 0DS Physician Cansutalian 15 Minute Unit ] L] 514159
Qutpatient 15 0DS Recovery Senvices Indvidual 15 Minute Unit %5 % 53381
Drug MediCal Billable Services 15 0DS Recovery Services Group 15 Minute Unit % % S8
15 0DS Recavery Senvices Case I 15 Minute Unit 7 9 §3381
15 0DS Recovery Senvices Moniloring 15 Minute Unit £ % 33181
10 003 Intensive Qupatient Trealment 10T) 15 Minute Und 105 105 $31.02
—_— § Leve! 3.2 Wihdrawal Managemen - Trealmant Only BadDay 109 109 §184.84
5 Level 3.1 Residential Trealmen! - Treatment Only Bed Day 112 112 12297
NA Level 3.2 Withdrawal M -Board and Care Bed Day NA 109 Actual Cosl'
Non- Residential A Level 3.1 Residential Treatment - Board and Care Bed Day NA 112 Actual Cost!
Drug Medi Cal Bilzbla Services FoN WA Transtional Liing Cerler (PernaalParole Oniy) Bed Dy A 5 Actuel Cost
NA AlcoholDrug Free Housing (Perinatal/Parolee Only) Bad Day NA 51 Actual Cast!
PROGRAM
Residential
CasaDeFamiia| Lompoc | Residental | Residential |Residential Treatment] Treatmenlat Recovery
Propet | TumingPoint | Trealment | Recovery | Trealmentat | Treatmentat |al Trnsiional Center| RecoveryWay | RecoveryResidence | Residence Cenlers
Recovery Poit|  PREME | PNQufpatient | Center (Santa | Center |Recovery Poinl | Anolher Road | House (Santa Marial'| Home (Lompoc)? | Cenlers (Santa Maiia)| (Lompoc) Dec fst-| Alcohol Drug
(Santa Maria) | (Santa Maria) |  (Lompoc) Maria) (Lompec) | (Santa Maria) {Delox (Lampac)| Fab!st-Jun30th |Fab fst-Jun30th| Dacist-Jan3st Jan st FreeHousing [ TOTAL
December 1, 2018 ta June 30, 2019
(GROSS COST: 5 35A3]5  2538[S  209508[  127818]S 17B4G0[3  397666[5  320935[ ®IM]s  ws[s %5758 B66[s  som]s 28mm
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES § f2000)§  6000)§ -8 -|§ 1200005 120003 18000|§ $ § 245§ 2857|5 § 65350
CONTRIBUTIONS 3§ -8 -13 -8 -8 -18 -8 -8 -3 -8 -1 171018 1 1,710
OTHER: GOVERNMENT FUNDING § W25 14837(5 148371 § 1484]8  5935(5  60432(% 244313 3 - I8 120798 1201913 -|8 183206
OTHER: MISCELLANEQUS § -8 -l § -3 -3 -8 -3 -8 -8 -8 -8 -18 -8 -
OTHER: FUNDRAISING § -18 B -3 -3 -8 -8 -3 -8 -8 -3 -8 § .
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES § 4905  087[s  ua7|s 14845 1793518 T[S 44 ]s § - |3 14575 | § 16646) 3 - |8 250289
HUAXIMUM [NET) CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE : §  WES|S  454)5  CBASTINS  1263|5 160525)% sS4 |S  2ms0d)$ B/ $ 00537 | § 210004§ 200008 550005 2,582,003
| SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT**
Drug Medi-Cal §  M2A4)3 BI39|§  00437[S  120017]5 124%[5  2i8201[S  241937|8 321,085] § .19 2.240.802
Realignment/SAPT - Discretionary § H3RT)8 132275 14234) 3 637[§ B0%|S 46395 3598718 43489]5 52,565 234811
RealignmentiSAPT - Perinatal § 1200018 17,000 20000
Realignment/SAPT - Adokescent Treatment 3 5
RealignmentiSAPT - Pimary Prevention 3§ .
CalWORKS' 3 S 580(3 433715 FAET 900015 500018 00|15 T2
Other County Funds 3 g
FY18-19 TOTAL (SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESSFUNDI| § 28854108 26454608 28467108  126334)5 160505|§ 3523408  218504(§ 3691 | § 388,537 | § 24,0001 § 200§ 5500015 258200
FYiB-%!TOTAL(SGUREESDFBEHNORALWELIJIESSFUNIJ!Ii 49121315  dB3S0T|S  4EBOTQS 216573 |§ msies|§  SEIs44]S  4TTANS|S 885865 | § 932489 § i 1) - 1§ H0004§ 4872820
FY20:20 10TAL(SOURCESOFBEHAWOMWEU.NESSFLNDIIs 912305 4SS0T|S  48B007|S 265735 275Me5|§  SSIS4M]S 44| 885,356 ) § 932489 | § § - IS %m0)s 48712820
GRANEIID‘IAL[SDURGESGFBEMVIURJILWELLNESSFUNDI!S 1,268,967 f§ 1471660 )§ 9,260,6850%  BS5480)§ TIOBOT|S 14d03n2|§ 12333744 2140843 |8 2.283515) % 21,0001 § 2200005 245000 ) § 12327643
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: k\ /’C
STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE: -~ o~ ]’
—
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: M »”%
T
**Funding sources are estimaled at the tme of contract execution and may be reallocaled at Behavioral Wellness' ﬁsd{nm:d on gvaifablz uding Sources.
***Projected Unis of Service and Projected Number of Clients are estimaled largets lo assist CBO's in recovering ful casts, Actual se 2d and cients served may vary.
Rate based on most recently fied cost report.
*Rate based on approved costs.
*Funding for Residental Trealmenl at Transitional Center House and Recovery Way Home is condtional upon DMC certification effective starting 211119,
Page 8 of 12

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1



RST AMENDMENT 2018 - 20 .

VII. Delete Exhibit B-2- ADP in its entirety and replace with the following:

Santa Bacbara County Oepartment of Behavioral Welless Cantract Budget Packel

Enity Budget By Program

AGENCY NAME: - (Good Samartan Sheler
COUNTY FISCAL YEAR: 1619 statng December 1, 2018
(ray Shaded oalls contai formulas, donof overwre

- | 1 ) ] | | i Tl N I I i ! G

(oY Lompee )
| REVELE SORCES %ﬁﬁ: B\ﬂﬂsﬁ AR MEL ngjug:ln::l?" rﬁm oy Wh;grj::;nan Im::sa W’gﬁﬁém'mgﬁa Ris?:ngimﬂm nge?:em mﬁ;:g-Fre
' IR Bl . I g L] P sty T“m;““ m‘m Gt ) | Vo) | xS
TOS D

1 {Contibufons § %m$ § 19 § 19 19 § 14 § 18

! {FoundaiogTush O] 5| S T B R R R oo § 1§ 10

3 Miselaneus Reenue R 5 R T I N $ 19

4168 CoBehio Welress Fndrg. |5 2582000 | 2‘532,003. § MM S A5 TMET)S AN Y 10SM)S WS 2B Y MMM S MSE S A0S 2008 SN0
5 {(thr GovernmentFuncing § OIS (BAS § MU S WA S MAT St S NS oS M § RS 2m
g i

T Ober ey $ $ § § I § § § §

¢ |Ofer s S R R I A A I P § 194

3 (Oer (s §
o Tl bOUMMS UROS mENS MBS RIS WS Be)S WS M mis WEls  sms o wmls g
(18 Clentand Third Pary Reenues
Mt (ClentFezs § u0p 65 S 100§ 600 § W.DlﬁIS foton § 1600 § Wms W
[N
18 |Ofer (speiy
| mi"nm::uﬂf“ ol ams wsou whs fo o joomps wds s 5 de ol g
15 |GROSS PROGRAMREVEMLE BUDGET |8 43672041 26art|$  S56%(8  2538(3 299,50815 T 1 1 T 7 T 1 1]

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-0DS AM1 Page 9 of12




RST AMENDMENT 2018 - 20 .

couny . e | sstatan. fomonmes|
IIl DIRECT COSTS mﬁ m?:- RegPi | Ped ngfmp:elm Tfﬂé:f& Lowg: Recoery wu::s.:::v'm TLWWZESa w;ms:;:ag: R“"‘“ﬁ Ria::ﬂm mﬁ?ﬂw mﬁﬁm
BUDGET F'R;CUI;‘:A:S WartaMore) [PremisSertablatll ey | i) | PP T | ey poid mDr::mu m;seﬂm m&’ Cenlerbouss (TCH) | Way Hom (UTCH) | Enetgerey Sheter
II.A. Salzries and Benefits Object Level
 [Saarie {Camplte Safing S sy s damon s soues| s rmew|s  tm| s eom| s mas|s w5 musss  wams wamls  onms s e
1 [Enplyze Benefis s wm s 20 s mes s s s s wwel s w5 mees woe] s wmes|s me|s ams 254
® [Consutzts s mol s oo s ol s awow|s  wse|s  wa[s  sols sse s s s s
' [Payrol Taes s owesls e s sowls nmls wals ewfs emls ems vas  ws muds s reu
2 [Sckres and Benefts Subiel R 1,&44.493]5 2705 § 190750 § 19&545| s By wses mam s mMls  zum s mlaz( s wE s mols wm
111.B Senvices and Supplies Object Level
2 | uto ExpensestTravel oo s e s o[ s  oam[s  ams s[5 o[ s  amds s res  ves mls o
|2 | Contacted Snices woss s wmls  swls  ms  mls  m(s nwfs an[s  oms  sa)s R
] —— anls zels  romls s rmls s otom[s  ro{s o s YEE ws 2
] — man|s g s  amls  sow s zmow[s v s ooan|s 1w s ;s semls s 25w
5 g Testing vg| s sswfls mow[s woms oo s  sow[s  vae[s  wels ses  eels awls  seds  esls
5 e gugaion Tning wms| s wagls  tels  asls 250 s tamls  remls s w5 s ross W
7 | oyt Foes & Charges werls mamls  somfs  aswls  aom[s  dom[s aom[s ses ass R ms
8 [osurance sl ammls  too[s  oom[s  ams  iw|s  uew|s  2es taels  sels ms  mls  om[s s
| |Laundry %[ § 20 5 1§ 5 K 4§ 4§ tmo[s 1000 $ s 143 § 143
* |Legal & Accounting 2650| § s 15 5 4§ 'K 48 'K $ $ 4§ 4§ -
 |estings and Seminars swr|s  amels  oso)s  osw[s smls  so[s w5 oswls s s R | s 10
2 i ExpenselSupples samls mafs asls  som{s  sow|s swls  ums  zoms s s EE I
9 |oostage wlg s 1s $ E {s s 15 5 YRE IE
 |broqram Supples Food wm|s e s 1s 1s ]s | 1s  soo[s am[s  ew[s iugs gs  sls 1w
| ogram suppes mgs s wmeE s aoss  ame|s  asels s wmls  wls amos  mam)s mes  2mls 2
% |Rental of Bildings 024) 8 12000 § |5 $ o 8 |8 12,000 § -8 -3 $ {3 -| §
7 |Rentalof Eqinment aeels  egls  mols s mls  osw[s  sw[s  mfs s an[s  ss s o
| [Rpars  Mantnance penl s mmls  asils  asels  ams  sms  ms  oe[s oamls  ssls awls s mls o
|3 rteghonsinemet sl s s smls  aow[s  ams s sse[s  sols omfs  amfs  oms ms s sw
2 {travel Expense I R 5 Is s s s 5 s s s
* |y iy oo|s masls  oom[s  usw{s  oms  ss  omls  ams ss  ew|s  somfs ms w1
2. ot (G wea| s waels  osofs (s wom(s s 7)s  aom|s o] s  aM[s  eams s s s
2 |util- Trash Disposal 1,000( § 48 I § | § 15 |8 o8 $ $ -8 19
|\l WaterSewer sl s maml s omo|s  zom|s  asm|s  m|s  tom|s  so|s 2o s s s s umls  2m
(L iranse and Peants Wi B s s s B s B s s ongs 1 s
* | Rapid Rehousing and olher payments B85646) § K - § 5 o § | § || § - § $ § 1§ o §
4 [Senices nd Supples Subiot § il s 6ael s s s sa| s eosml s 2ol s mmels mels 4w s  smls fsew s wos  ssm s 214
50 |IILC. Client Expense Object Level Total {Not $
:l
EU
4 SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS 33w s 2moeals  ostess|s ammels  mosmls nmss  tmimls  wero s asoms  mosw| s amewls  wwm s mens o
5 . INDIRECT COSTS
s ;?;T;‘ei;im)'“m’“wm(Re'"""'sm“' wls medm|s ol s wals mus s wem s ma|s sy s ag|s  mus|s wess 40 s sels  Tm
s sgeis|s 2ma|s  amem|s  wswmls mssls wes|s vedels owew|s mugsls  m|s amsw|s  mass  meels s

Contributions are intended to cover any cost in excess of contract maximum or cost not reimbursable under this contract.

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1

Page 10 of 12



[RST AMENDMENT 2018 - 2¢ .

VIII. All other terms remain in full force and effect.

Good Sam FY 18-21 DMC-ODS AM1 Page 11 of 12



/-1
FIRST AMENDMENT 2018 - 2021
First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa
Barbara and Good Samaritan Shelter, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective December 1,
2018.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

TS

STEVE L VAG CHAIR
BOARD OF SUP ORS
Date: \ ”7/0\ B lal
ATTEST: CONTRACTOR:
MONA MIYASATO GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER. INC.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD
By: JLE Z gdllg! ; ¢ AV By:
Deputy Clerk Authorized Representative
Date: |-2 C/«[ Ci. Name:
Title:
Date:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By: I By: oty Voo Dol —

Deput§ County Counsel Deputy  |)
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR RAY AROMATORIO
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL RISK MANAGEMENT
WELLNESS J% Z
By: [7 / /@L

Director £ Risk Managetfient

Good Sam ODS AM1 Page 12 of 12



IRST AMENDMENT 2018 - 2.

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa
Barbara and Good Samaritan Shelter, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective December 1,
2018.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:
ATTEST: CONTRACTOR:
MONA MIYASATO GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER. INC.
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD
. Y

By: By: M el

Deputy Clerk Authgdzﬁd Representative

Date: Name: SNLY Ay PARNARD
Title:  ExECUTIVE DIRECTOR-
Date: 1/1e ) 2019
{ I

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: By:

Deputy County Counsel Deputy
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR RAY AROMATORIO
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL RISK MANAGEMENT
WELLNESS
By: By:

Director Risk Management

Good Sam ODS AM1 Page 12 of 12



